UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA

GENERAL ORDER REGARDING CERTAIN GENERAL ORDERS

Upon consideration of the General Order Amending Local Bankruptcy Rules and Related Appendices Following Formal Promulgation dated September 30, 2022; and it appearing the general order and the local rules and related appendices adopted thereby supplant some earlier general orders or render some earlier general orders superfluous; and it further appearing changes to Title 11 of the United States Code, the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, and the local bankruptcy rules for the District of South Dakota and the general vagaries of time have rendered other general orders otiose; and for cause shown; now, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED the following general orders are without further force and effect as of December 7, 2022:

General Order Re: Modification of Bankr. D.S.D. R. 2015-3 dated June 17, 2021;

General Order Re: Temporary Local Rule Establishing Procedure for Obtaining a Discharge Under 11 U.S.C. § 1328(i) dated February 19, 2021;

General Order Re: Deadline for Chapter 13 Trustee to File Final Report and Account Following Conversion of Case dated January 28, 2021;

General Order Amending Certain Local Bankruptcy Rules and Appendices Following Formal Promulgation dated February 18, 2020;

General Order Adopting Interim Bankruptcy Rules to Facilitate Implementation of Small Business Reorganization Act of 2019 dated February 4, 2020;

General Order Amending Local Bankruptcy Rule 2002-1(c)(1) Pending Formal Promulgation dated February 1, 2018;

General Order Amending Local Bankruptcy Rules and Related Appendices Following Formal Promulgation dated November 1, 2017;

General Order Re: Amendment of Certain Local Bankruptcy Rule Regarding Response Time After Electronic Service dated November 21, 2016;

General Order Extending Interim Fed.R.Bankr.P. 1007-I dated December 29, 2015;

General Order Amending Local Bankruptcy Rules and Related Appendices Pending Formal Promulgation dated November 3, 2015;

General Order Amending Local Bankruptcy Rule 4008-1 Pending Formal Promulgation dated July 21, 2014;

General Order Re: Certain Appendices in the Local Rules Regarding Notices for In-court Hearings and Conferences dated March 18, 2013;

General Order Adopting Amended Interim Fed.R.Bankr.P. 1007-I dated November 27, 2012;

General Order Re: Documents to be Filed After Conversion of a Chapter 13 Case to a Chapter 7 Case dated October 15, 2012;

General Order Re: Repeal of Certain Local Rule dated September 19, 2012;

General Order Re: Discharging Judgments dated June 21, 2012;

General Order Extending Interim Fed.R.Bankr.P. 1007-I dated December 21, 2011;

General Order Requiring Debtor to Serve Any Order Regarding a Motion to Discharge Judgments dated October 27, 2011;

General Order Amending Interim Fed.R.Bankr.P. 1007-I dated November 8, 2010;

General Order Regarding a Motion and Notice of a Motion Objecting to Discharge Under 11 U.S.C. §§ 727(a)(8), 727(a)(9), or 1328(f) dated November 4, 2010;

General Order Regarding Ballots in Chapter 11 Cases dated July 9, 2010;

General Order Regarding Certain General Orders dated June 18, 2010;

General Order Adopting Local Bankruptcy Rules, as Corrected and Amended dated April 30, 2010;

General Order Amending Interim Fed.R.Bankr.P. 1007-I dated November 30, 2009;

General Order Adopting Interim Fed.R.Bankr.P. 1007-I dated December 19, 2008;

General Order Re: Payment of Income Tax Refund to Chapter 7 Trustee dated December 15, 2008;

General Order Assigning Cases and Related Adversary Proceedings dated August 2, 2006;

General Order Regarding Implementation of Preferred Addresses Under 11 U.S.C. § 342(e) and (f) and National Creditor Register Service dated October 13, 2005; and

General Order Regarding Electronic Filing dated July 14, 2005.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED the Clerk shall remove the general orders listed above from the Court's website but shall maintain the original copy of each for historical purposes.

So ordered: December 7, 2022.

BY THE COURT:

Charles L. Nail Jr. Bankruptcy Judge

Kesslarl